

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT

---

MICHAEL COREY,  
Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING & URBAN  
DEVELOPMENT, OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY, ON BEHALF OF:  
DELORES WALKER, GREGORY WALKER, BY AND THROUGH  
DELORES WALKER, HIS LEGAL GUARDIAN,  
Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

---

ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR  
ENFORCEMENT OF THE FINAL AGENCY ORDER OF THE UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF HOUSING AND URBAN DEVELOPMENT

---

BRIEF FOR THE SECRETARY AS RESPONDENT/CROSS-PETITIONER

---

THOMAS E. PEREZ  
Assistant Attorney General

DENNIS J. DIMSEY  
CHRISTOPHER C. WANG  
Attorneys  
Department of Justice  
Civil Rights Division  
Appellate Section  
Ben Franklin Station  
P.O. Box 14403  
Washington, DC 20044-4403  
(202) 514-9115

---

---

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	9
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	13
ARGUMENT	
I    SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE SUPPORTS THE SECRETARY’S DETERMINATION THAT COREY VIOLATED SECTIONS 3604(c), 3604(f)(1), AND 3604(f)(2) OF THE FAIR HOUSING ACT .....	15
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	15
B. <i>Substantial Direct Evidence Supports The               Secretary’s Determination That Corey Violated               The Fair Housing Act.....</i>	16
1. <i>Direct Evidence Shows That Corey Violated                   Section 3604(c) Of The Fair Housing Act .....</i>	17
2. <i>Direct Evidence Shows That Corey Violated                   Sections 3604(f)(1) And (f)(2) Of The Fair                   Housing Act .....</i>	22
C. <i>Substantial Indirect Evidence Of Discriminatory Intent               Also Supports The Secretary’s Determination That               Corey Violated Sections 3604(f)(1) And (f)(2) Of The               Fair Housing Act.....</i>	29

<b>TABLE OF CONTENTS (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
II THE SECRETARY ACTED WITHIN HIS DISCRETION IN ORDERING \$18,000 IN EMOTIONAL DISTRESS DAMAGES, THE MAXIMUM \$16,000 CIVIL PENALTY, AND INJUNCTIVE RELIEF .....	35
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	35
B. <i>The Secretary Acted Within His Discretion In Awarding Walker \$18,000 In Damages For Emotional Distress</i> .....	36
C. <i>The Secretary Acted Within His Discretion In Assessing The Maximum Civil Penalty Against Corey And Injunctive Relief</i> .....	40
III THIS COURT SHOULD GRANT THE SECRETARY’S CROSS-APPLICATION FOR ENFORCEMENT OF THE FINAL AGENCY ORDER.....	44
A. <i>Standard Of Review</i> .....	44
B. <i>The Secretary’s Cross-Application For Enforcement Of The Final Agency Order Should Be Granted</i> .....	44
CONCLUSION.....	45
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT .....	45
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>CASES:</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>A Society Without A Name v. Virginia</i> , 655 F.3d 342 (4th Cir. 2011), cert. denied, 132 S. Ct. 1960 (2012).....	33
<i>Almy v. Sebelius</i> , 679 F.3d 297 (4th Cir. 2012), petition for cert. pending, No. 12-356 .....	16
<i>Astralis Condo. Ass’n v. HUD</i> , 620 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2010).....	44
<i>Bangerter v. Orem City Corp.</i> , 46 F.3d 1491 (10th Cir. 1995).....	26-27
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985) .....	26
<i>Consolidated Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 305 U.S. 197 (1938).....	16
<i>Cox v. City of Dallas</i> , 430 F.3d 734 (5th Cir. 2005), cert. denied, 547 U.S. 1130 (2006).....	30
<i>Craig v. Chater</i> , 76 F.3d 585 (4th Cir. 1996).....	16
<i>Fox v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 247 F.3d 169 (4th Cir. 2001) .....	36
<i>Groome Res. Ltd. v. Parish of Jefferson</i> , 234 F.3d 192 (5th Cir. 2000) .....	26
<i>Hill v. Lockheed Martin Logistics Mgmt., Inc.</i> , 354 F.3d 277 (4th Cir. 2004), cert. dismissed, 543 U.S. 1132 (2005).....	25
<i>Ho v. Donovan</i> , 569 F.3d 677, 682-683 (7th Cir. 2009) .....	45
<i>HUD v. Blackwell</i> , 908 F.2d 864 (11th Cir. 1990).....	42-43
<i>HUD v. Country Manor Apartments</i> , HUDALJ 05-98-1649-8, 2001 WL 1132715 (Sept. 20, 2001) .....	24
<i>HUD v. French</i> , HUDALJ 09-93-1710-8, 1995 WL 542098 (Sept. 12, 1995) .....	20

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>HUD v. Fung</i> , HUDALJ 07-053-FH, 2008 WL 366380 (Jan. 31, 2008), aff'd, <i>Ho v. Donovan</i> , 569 F.3d 677 (7th Cir. 2009).....	38
<i>HUD v. Godlewski</i> , HUDALJ 07-034-FH, 2007 WL 4578553 (Dec. 21, 2007), corrected Dec. 27, 2007 .....	39-40
<i>HUD v. Gruen</i> , HUDALJ 05-99-1375-8, 2003 WL 973495 (Feb. 27, 2003) .....	19
<i>HUD v. Jancik</i> , HUDALJ 05-91-0969-1, 1993 WL 388608 (Oct. 1, 1993), aff'd, 44 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	41
<i>HUD v. Parker</i> , HUDALJ 10-E-170-FH-19, 2011 WL 5433810 (Oct. 27, 2011).....	36-37, 39
<i>HUD v. Ro</i> , HUDALJ 03-93-0313-8, 1995 WL 326736 (June 2, 1995) .....	30-31
<i>HUD v. Ross</i> , HUDALJ 01-92-0466-8, 1994 WL 326437 (July 7, 1994).....	41
<i>HUD v. Twinbrook Vill. Apartments</i> , HUDALJ 02-00-0256-8, 02-00-0257-8, 02-00-0258-8, 2001 WL 1632533 (Nov. 9, 2001) .....	24, 38
<i>HUD v. Williams</i> , HUDALJ 02-89-0459-1, 1991 WL 442796 (Mar. 22, 1991).....	21
<i>Jancik v. HUD</i> , 44 F.3d 553 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	18
<i>Khalil v. Farash Corp.</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 203 (W.D.N.Y. 2006).....	32
<i>Knox v. United States Dep't of Labor</i> , 434 F.3d 721 (4th Cir. 2006) .....	16
<i>Kormoczy v. HUD</i> , 53 F.3d 821 (7th Cir. 1995) .....	16-17, 29
<i>Krueger v. Cuomo</i> , 115 F.3d 487 (7th Cir. 1997) .....	42
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973).....	29-30

<b>CASES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995) .....	25
<i>Mencer v. Princeton Square Apartments</i> , 228 F.3d 631 (6th Cir. 2000) .....	30-31
<i>Michael v. FDIC</i> , 687 F.3d 337 (7th Cir. 2012).....	16
<i>Morgan v. Secretary of Hous. &amp; Urban Dev.</i> , 985 F.2d 1451 (10th Cir. 1993) .....	35, 37
<i>Morris v. Commodities Futures Trading Comm'n</i> , 980 F.2d 1289 (9th Cir. 1992) .....	12
<i>Pinchback v. Armistead Homes Corp.</i> , 907 F.2d 1447 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 498 U.S. 983 (1990).....	17, 24, 34
<i>Soules v. HUD</i> , 967 F.2d 817 (2d Cir. 1992) .....	18
<i>St. Mary's Honor Ctr. v. Hicks</i> , 509 U.S. 502 (1993).....	33
<i>United States v. Balistrieri</i> , 981 F.2d 916 (7th Cir. 1992), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 812 (1993).....	36
<i>United States v. Hunter</i> , 459 F.2d 205 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 409 U.S. 934 (1972).....	17
<i>United States v. Long</i> , 537 F.2d 1151 (4th Cir. 1975), cert. denied, 429 U.S. 871 (1976).....	36
<i>United States v. Massachusetts Indus. Fin. Agency</i> , 910 F. Supp. 21 (D. Mass. 1996).....	26-27
<i>United States v. Redondo-Lemos</i> , 27 F.3d 439 (9th Cir. 1994).....	33
<i>United States v. Warwick Mobile Homes Estates, Inc.</i> , 558 F.2d 194 (4th Cir. 1977) .....	43
<i>United States v. Youritan Constr. Co.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 643 (N.D. Cal. 1973), aff'd and remanded in part, 509 F.2d 623 (9th Cir. 1975) .....	23, 32

**CASES (continued):** **PAGE**

*White v. HUD*, 475 F.3d 898 (7th Cir. 2007) .....17

**STATUTES:**

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(A).....16

5 U.S.C. 706(2)(E) .....16

28 U.S.C. 2342(6) .....2

28 U.S.C. 2343 .....2

28 U.S.C. 2344 .....2

42 U.S.C. 3602(h) .....3, 31

42 U.S.C. 3604(a) .....24, 30

42 U.S.C. 3604(c) .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(1) .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(2) .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. 3604(f)(9) .....*passim*

42 U.S.C. 3612(b)-(h) .....2

42 U.S.C. 3612(g)(3).....40, 43

42 U.S.C. 3612(g)(3)(A).....36, 40

42 U.S.C. 3612(h) .....36, 40

42 U.S.C. 3612(i) .....2

42 U.S.C. 3612(j) .....2

<b>STATUTES (continued):</b>	<b>PAGE</b>
42 U.S.C. 3612(j)(1) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 3612(j)(2) .....	2
42 U.S.C. 3612(k)(1)(C) .....	44
 <b>REGULATIONS:</b>	
24 C.F.R. 100.75(c)(2) .....	17
24 C.F.R. 100.201(a)(2) .....	31
24 C.F.R. 100.202(c).....	28-29
24 C.F.R. 100.202(c)(1)-(5).....	28
24 C.F.R. Pt. 180.....	4
24 C.F.R. 180.671(a)(1).....	40
24 C.F.R. 180.671(c)(1) .....	7, 40
24 C.F.R. 180.675(a).....	36, 40
Implementation of the Fair Housing Amendments Act of 1988, 54 Fed. Reg. 3232 (Jan. 23, 1989).....	28
 <b>LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:</b>	
H.R. Rep. No. 711, 100th Cong., 2d Sess. (1988).....	26-27
 <b>MISCELLANEOUS:</b>	
Robert G. Schwemm, <i>Housing Discrimination: Law and Litigation</i> § 25:6 (1990).....	37
